(ii) in the case of Off-Market Purchases, S$267,442,000 based on the maximum price of

S$2.26 per Share being the price equivalent to twenty per cent. (20%) above the

average of the closing market prices of the Shares, over the five (5) consecutive market

days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding

12 September 2018.

(c) Purchase of the Shares is financed solely by external borrowings.

For illustration purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out in subparagraphs (a),

(b) and (c) above, the financial effects of the purchase of the Shares by the Company pursuant

to the proposed Share Purchase Mandate:

(i) by way of purchases held as treasury shares; and

(ii) by way of purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended

30 June 2018 are set out hereinafter:

(i) Purchases held as treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2018

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,827,602 3,818,277 1,946,368 1,937,043

Less: Treasury Shares – (233,125) – (233,125)

3,827,602 3,585,152 1,946,368 1,703,918

Current Assets 4,346,186 4,346,186 7,246 7,246

Current Liabilities 1,952,729 2,195,179 980 243,430

Total Borrowings(2) 4,923,804 5,156,929 – 233,125

Cash and Cash Equivalents 884,934 884,934 225 225

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.45 3.62 1.75 1.72

Gearing (times)(5) 1.06 1.19 – 0.14

Current Ratio (times)(6) 2.23 1.98 7.39 0.03

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 33.66 36.73 7.94 7.95

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

10

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2018

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,827,602 3,816,904 1,946,368 1,935,670

Less: Treasury Shares – (267,442) – (267,442)

3,827,602 3,549,462 1,946,368 1,668,228

Current Assets 4,346,186 4,346,186 7,246 7,246

Current Liabilities 1,952,729 2,230,869 980 279,120

Total Borrowings(2) 4,923,804 5,191,246 – 267,442

Cash and Cash Equivalents 884,934 884,934 225 225

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.45 3.58 1.75 1.68

Gearing (times)(5) 1.06 1.21 – 0.16

Current Ratio (times)(6) 2.23 1.95 7.39 0.03

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 33.66 36.59 7.94 7.81

(ii) Purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2018

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,827,602 3,585,152 1,946,368 1,703,918

Current Assets 4,346,186 4,346,186 7,246 7,246

Current Liabilities 1,952,729 2,195,179 980 243,430

Total Borrowings(2) 4,923,804 5,156,929 – 233,125

Cash and Cash Equivalents 884,934 884,934 225 225

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.45 3.62 1.75 1.72

Gearing (times)(5) 1.06 1.19 – 0.14

Current Ratio (times)(6) 2.23 1.98 7.39 0.03

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 33.66 36.73 7.94 7.95

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2018

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 3,827,602 3,549,462 1,946,368 1,668,228

Current Assets 4,346,186 4,346,186 7,246 7,246

Current Liabilities 1,952,729 2,230,869 980 279,120

Total Borrowings(2) 4,923,804 5,191,246 – 267,442

Cash and Cash Equivalents 884,934 884,934 225 225

Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.45 3.58 1.75 1.68

Gearing (times)(5) 1.06 1.21 – 0.16

Current Ratio (times)(6) 2.23 1.95 7.39 0.03

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 33.66 36.59 7.94 7.81

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ funds refers to equity attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company.

(2) Total borrowings comprise of liabilities arising from borrowings from banks and other financial

institutions and outstanding debt securities.

(3) Number of Shares is derived after deducting the Shares acquired by the Trust for the ESOS Scheme and

treasury shares purchased from the number of Shares in issue.